(e) Management assessed the recoverable amount of assets for which indicators of impairment exists as at 30 June 2022 and

details of assessment have been disclosed under note 30.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

(f) Hierarchy level

Details of the Group’s freehold land and buildings and site improvements and information about the fair value hierarchy

are as follows:

THE GROUP

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

2022

Freehold land - 3,544,983 -

Buildings and improvement to leasehold land - - 12,324,180

Site improvements - - 597,332

- 3,544,983 12,921,512

2021

Freehold land - 3,293,300 -

Buildings and improvement to leasehold land - - 10,577,779

Site improvements - - 591,231

- 3,293,300 11,169,010

There were no transfers from one level to another during the year.

(g) Bank borrowings are secured on fixed and floating charges on property, plant and equipment of the Group and

the Company. Further details are disclosed in Note 18(g).

(h) The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3

fair value measurements:

Valuation technique and

key inputs Sensitivity used

Effect on fair value

Increase/(decrease)

2022 2021

Rs’000 Rs’000

Buildings and improvement

to leasehold land

Depreciated replacement

cost approach

1% increase in current cost of

replacing property 123,242 105,778

1% decrease in current cost of

replacing property (123,242) (105,778)

Site improvements Depreciated replacement

cost approach

1% increase in current cost of

replacing property 5,973 5,912

1% decrease in current cost of

replacing property (5,973) (5,912)

5. LEASES

Accounting policies

(i) The Group as a lessee

On inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether it contains a lease. A contract contains a lease when it conveys

the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The right to use the

asset and the obligation under the lease to make payments are recognised in the Group statement of financial position as

a right-of-use asset and a lease liability.

Lease contracts may contain both lease and non-lease components. The Group allocates payments in the contract to the

lease and non-lease components based on their relative stand-alone prices and applies the lease accounting model only

[…]

through future taxable profits is probable. Deferred tax assets not recognised was Rs 139.7m (2021: Rs 153.1m) for the

Group due to uncertainty of future profit streams. The tax losses due to operations expire on a rolling basis over 5 years

whereas capital allowances can be utilised indefinitely.

(b) The movement on the deferred tax is as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

At 1 July 774,238 927,781 (31,523) (30,773)

Recognised in profit or loss (note 24(b)) 45,629 (275,315) (5,822) (8,521)

Recognised in other comprehensive income 329,895 123,024 4,287 7,771

Exchange difference 821 (1,252) - -

At 30 June 1,150,583 774,238 (33,058) (31,523)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

130  |  Sun Limited Annual Report  |  131

19. DEFERRED TAX (CONT’D)

(c) The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

(i) THE GROUP

At 30 June

Recognised
in profit
or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
 income

Exchange
difference

At
30 June

As
previously
reported

Effect of
prior year
adjusment

As
restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

2022

Temporary differences:

Accelerated
capital allowances 768,308 - 768,308 17,512 - 2 785,822

Employee benefit liability (42,436) - (42,436) 3,710 8,484 - (30,242)

Revaluation of property,
plant and equipment 577,090 - 577,090 - 321,411 - 898,501

Other provisions (11,475) - (11,475) (6,214) - 1,614 (16,075)

Contract liabilities (10,539) - (10,539) 216 - - (10,323)

Right-of-use assets (63,516) - (63,516) 4,343 - - (59,173)

Unused tax losses
and credits (443,194) - (443,194) 26,062 - (795) (417,927)

774,238 - 774,238 45,629 329,895 821 1,150,583

2021

Temporary differences:

Accelerated
capital allowances 726,762 15,803 742,565 21,706 - 4,037 768,308

Employee benefit liability (78,043) - (78,043) 2,525 33,082 - (42,436)

Revaluation of property,
plant and equipment 552,289 - 552,289 (61,818) 89,942 (3,323) 577,090

Other provisions (8,846) - (8,846) (1,575) - (1,054) (11,475)

Contract liabilities (10,755) - (10,755) 216 - - (10,539)

Right-of-use assets (57,219) - (57,219) (6,199) - (98) (63,516)

Unused tax losses
and credits (212,210) - (212,210) (230,170) - (814) (443,194)

911,978 15,803 927,781 (275,315) 123,024 (1,252) 774,238

(ii) THE COMPANY

At
1 July

Recognised
in profit

or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

At
30 June

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

2022

Temporary differences:

Accelerated capital allowances (27,446) (5,749) - (33,195)

Employee benefit liability (4,077) (73) 4,287 137

(31,523) (5,822) 4,287 (33,058)

2021

Temporary differences:

Accelerated capital allowances (16,803) (10,643) - (27,446)

Employee benefit liability (11,217) (631) 7,771 (4,077)

Unused tax losses and credits (2,753) 2,753 - -

(30,773) (8,521) 7,771 (31,523)

20. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITY

Accounting policies

(a) Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE)

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered

service entitling them to the contributions.

The cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried

out at the end of each annual reporting period. Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the

changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding interest), is reflected immediately in the